The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with:

· The accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements;

· Digi’s audited historical consolidated financial statements and related notes for the year ended September 30, 2020 and the unaudited historical
consolidated financial statements and related notes for the nine months ended June 30, 2021;

· Ventus’ audited historical consolidated financial statements and related notes for the year ended December 31, 2020 and unaudited interim

financial statements for the six-month periods ended June 30, 2021 as included in Exhibit 99.3 to this filing.

2

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

(in thousands)

Historical
Digi

International
Inc.

as of June 30,
2021

(as reported)

Historical
Ventus

Holdings
as of June 30,

2021
(as reported)

Reclassification
and elimination

adjustments
Note 2   Note

Transaction
accounting
adjustments

Note 3   Note

Other
adjustments

Note 5   Note

Digi
International

Inc.
combined pro

forma
as of June 30,

2021

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 146,942  $ 7,377   $ (62,625)   3B   $ 91,694
Accounts receivable-net   41,276   6,039   47,315
Inventories   47,263   1,661   48,924
Other current assets   10,833   –   553   11,386
Prepaids & other current

assets   –   553   (553)   –
Total current assets   246,314   15,630   –   (62,625)   –   199,319

Property, equipment and
improvements, net   12,559   16,096   28,655

Operating lease right-of-
use assets   16,342   –   1,104   3E   17,446

Identifiable intangible
assets, net   114,982   –   211,000   3C   325,982

Goodwill   221,331   –   110,744   3F   332,075
Deferred tax assets   160   –   160
Other non-current assets   1,363   –   1,922   (1,670)   3D   1,615
Capitalized software

costs, net   1,670   (1,670)   –
Security deposit   252   (252)   –

Total assets  $ 613,051  $ 33,648  $ –   $ 258,553   $ –   $ 905,252

Current liabilities
Current portion of long-

term debt  $ –  $ 3,285  $ 1,844   $ (1,844)   3G  $ 44,795   5A  $ 48,080
Accounts payable   18,840   2,196   21,036
Accrued compensation   11,544   –   11,544
Unearned revenue   13,047   2,010   15,057
Contingent consideration

on acquired business   3,000   –   3,000
Current portion of

operating lease
liabilities   2,680   –   356   3E   3,036

Other current liabilities   8,304   –   1,531   9,835
PPP loan   –   1,844   (1,844)   –
Accrued expenses   –   1,344   (1,344)   –
Capital leases, current

portion   –   187   (187)   –
Total current liabilities   57,415   10,866   –   (1,488)   44,795   111,588

Income taxes payable   2,067   –   2,067
Deferred tax liabilities   18,662   –   18,662
Long-term debt   45,670   2,009   240,370   5A   288,049
Operating lease liability   19,072   –   748   3E   19,820
Other noncurrent

liabilities   4,694   –   4,694
Total liabilities   147,580   12,875   –   (740)   285,165   444,880

Preferred stock, $.01 par
value; 2,000 shares
authorized; none issued
and outstanding   –   –   –

Common stock, $.01 par
value; 60,000,000
shares authorized;
40,530,498 and
35,512,843 shares
issued   405   –   405

Additional paid-in-capital   367,253   –   367,253
Retained earnings   176,116   20,773   (25,872)   3H   171,017
Accumulated other

comprehensive income
(loss)   (21,749)   –   (21,749)

Treasury stock, at cost,
6,419,504 and
6,353,094 shares   (56,554)   –   (56,554)

Total shareholders’ equity   465,471   20,773   –   (25,872)   460,372
Total liabilities and equity  $ 613,051  $ 33,648  $ –   $ (26,612)   $ 285,165   $ 905,252

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

3

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

(in thousands, except for per share data)

Historical
Digi

International
Inc

Nine-months
ended

June 30, 2021
(as reported)

Historical
Ventus

Holdings
Nine-months

ended
June 30, 2021
(as reported)

Reclassification
and elimination

adjustments
Note 2   Note

Transaction
accounting
adjustments

Note 4   Note
Other

adjustments
Note 5  Note

Digi
International

Inc.
combined pro

forma
Nine-months

ended
June 30, 2021

Revenues  $ 229,526  $ 38,498   $ 268,024
Cost of sales   105,495   9,202   1,604   116,301
Gross profit   124,031   29,296   (1,604)   151,723

Operating expenses

Sales and marketing   46,271   –   12,176   58,447
Research and development   34,822   187   21   35,030
General and administrative   34,701   –   2,463   8,120   4A   45,284
Restructuring charge (reversal)   995   –   –   995
Selling, general and administrative

expenses   –   13,530   (13,530)   –
Depreciation and amortization   –   2,735   (2,735)   –
Advertising   –   (1)   1   –

Total operating expenses   116,789   16,451   (1,604)   8,120   139,756

Operating income   7,242   12,845   –   (8,120)   11,967
Other (expense) income, net:

Interest income   4   –   4
Interest expense   (1,019)   (188)   (14,717)  5A   (15,924)
Other (expense) income, net:   (229)   441   212

Total other (expense) income, net   (1,244)   253   (14,717)   (15,708)

Income before income taxes   5,998   13,098   (8,120)   (14,717)   (3,741)

Income tax expense (benefit)   220   –   (1,753)   4C   (1,533)
Net income (loss)  $ 5,778  $ 13,098   $ (6,367)   $ (14,717)   $ (2,208)

Net income (loss) per common share:

Basic and diluted   $ (0.07)
Weighted average common shares:

Basic and diluted   31,443

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

4

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

(in thousands except for per share data)

Historical
Digi

International
Inc

Year ended
September 30,

2020
(as reported)

Historical
Ventus

Holdings
Year ended

December 31,
2020

(as reported)

Reclassification
and elimination

adjustments
Note 2   Note

Transaction
accounting
adjustments

Note 4   Note

Other
adjustments

Note 5  Note

Digi
International

Inc.
combined pro

forma
Year ended

September 30,
2020

Revenues  $ 279,271  $ 46,124   $ 325,395
Cost of sales   135,299   10,774   2,092   148,165
Gross profit   143,972   35,350   (2,092)   177,230

Operating expenses

Sales and marketing   52,761   –   11,754   64,515
Research and development   43,765   268   410   44,443
General and administrative   36,012   –   5,507   14,276  4A/4B   55,795
Restructuring charge (reversal)   117   –   –   117
Selling, general and administrative

expenses   –   16,479   (16,479)   –
Depreciation and amortization   –   3,210   (3,210)   –
Advertising   –   74   (74)   –

Total operating expenses   132,655   20,031   (2,092)   14,276   164,870

Operating income   11,317   15,319   –   (14,276)   12,360
Other (expense) income, net:

Interest Income   304   –   304
Interest Expense   (3,592)   (386)   (17,253) 5A   (21,231)
Other (expense) income, net:   (566)   16   (550)

Total other (expenses) income,
net   (3,854)   (370)   (17,253)   (21,477)

Income before income taxes   7,463   14,949   (14,276)   (17,253)   (9,117)
Income tax expense (benefit)   (948)   –   (2,984)  4C   (3,932)
Net income (loss)  $ 8,411  $ 14,949   $ (11,292)   $ (17,253)   $ (5,185)

Net income (loss) per common
share:

Basic and diluted   $ (0.18)
Weighted average common shares:

Basic and diluted   28,849

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

5

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(All figures reported in thousands except for per share data, unless indicated otherwise)

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information and related explanatory notes (“pro forma information”) were prepared